McMahon, Lucy

From: FOI Responses

Sent: 05 February 2025 16:02

To: <u>mowermarketresearch@gmail.com</u>

Subject:

Attachments: SS 2025.xlsx

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request dated 17 January 2025, for information about Groundscare/ Open Spaces.

Please find below City of Doncaster Council's responses to the questions you have raised.

Request:

1. Contact details for the person managing the Groundscare/ Open Spaces, to include full names, job title, email address and telephone number.

Response:

The officer with overall responsibility for the service is as follows:

Name: David Ridge, Head of Service - Street Scene

Email: David.Ridge@doncaster.gov.uk

Tel: 01302 734494

Request:

2. Does to council manage all the mowing in house or is this outsourced to a contractor? If so, please supply the name of the contractor.

Response:

All grounds maintenance operations are carried out in-house.

Request:

3. A list of all mowing machinery owned by the council excluding any handheld machinery e.g. pedestrian mowers and strimmer's. Please include the make, model, and size, along with the purchase date.

Response:

Please see attached spread sheet.

I hope that this information is useful to you.

City of Doncaster Council estimates that it has cost £49.00 to respond to this request for information.

Reviewing any decisions made:

If you are not happy with this reply you can ask us to review our response. To do this write to us within 40 working days of receiving your response at the address below or email FOIAppeals@doncaster.gov.uk

If you do not agree with the review decision you can apply to the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) for a decision about our compliance or otherwise with the Freedom of Information legislation.

Contact details for the ICO are: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. www.ico.org.uk Telephone 0303 123 1113.

Yours sincerely,

Lucy McMahon

Freedom of Information Officer Corporate Resources City of Doncaster Council

Phone 01302 736000

Address Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster, DN1 3BU

Email <u>FOI@doncaster.gov.uk</u>
Website <u>www.doncaster.gov.uk</u>